CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: ☐ Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 ☐ County Clerk County of: Contra Costa) From:	Contra Costa County Dept. of Conservation & Development 30 Muir Road Martinez, CA 94553
State Clearinghouse Number: SCH# 2014042078 Project Title: West Antioch Creek Channel Improvements - CP#15-05 Project Applicant: Contra Costa County Public Works Department		
Project Location: Antioch in Contra Costa County		
Project Description: The City of Antioch published an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the West Antioch Creek Channel Improvements project in April 2014 which was approved and adopted by the Antioch City Council in September 2014. The project is intended to reduce flooding in the project area by increasing the capacity of West Antioch Creek channel between West 10 th Street and West 8 th Street and re-establishing the 25-year flood protection capacity of the channel downstream of West 8 th Street to the Burlington Northern Santa Fe railroad trestle. Construction of the project will require purchase and use of privately-owned parcels which will require fee title transactions and permanent and temporary easements to be transferred to the City of Antioch (067-010-003, 074-030-003, 074-040-025, 036, 047; 074-130-050, 056, 057, 058, 060, 061, 064, 076, 081). The Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors, as the governing body of the Contra Costa County Public Works Department, intends to adopt the City of Antioch's previously adopted Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration in order to support the property transactions. The City of Antioch has analyzed all impacts of the project and will obtain all necessary regulatory permits and environmental clearances prior to project implementation.		
General Plan Conformance is not necessary from the City of Antioch.		
The project was approved on: September 23, 2014 1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment. 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 3. Mitigation measures [were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project. 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project. 6. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Notice of Determination for SCH# 2014042078 was sent to Office of Planning and Research.* This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: Contra Costa County Public Works Department 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez, CA 94553 Signature (Contra Costa County):		
I declare that on I received and posted this notice as required		
by California Public Resources Code Section 21152(c). Said notice will remain posted for 30 days from the filing date.		
Signature Title:		
Applicant: Public Works Department 255 Glacier Drive Martinez, CA 94553 Attn: Claudia Gemberling Environmental Services Division Phone: (925) 313-2192	Department of Fish and Game Fees Due ☐ EIR - \$3,069. ⁷⁵ ☐ Neg. Dec \$2,210. ⁰⁰ ☐ DeMinimis Findings - \$0 ☐ County Clerk - \$50 ☐ Conservation & Development - \$25	Total Due: \$ 75.00 Total Paid \$ Receipt #:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

^{*}Notice of Determination may be sent by fax to (916) 323-3018, if followed up with a duplicate mailed copy.